RESOLUTION 2017 - 36

RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT FOR LABOR RATES FOR PLUMBING AND HEATING SERVICES AT HOUSING AUTHORITY COUNTY OF MORRIS PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Morris must obtain services for plumbing and heating repairs for the Housing Authority of the County of Morris Properties; and

WHEREAS, the contract awarded to **William Hearn Plumbing and Heating** from January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2017 states that the Housing Authority may extend the contract for twelve additional months; and

WHEREAS, the hourly rate will remain the same from January 1, 2018 – December 31, 2018:

Standard Hourly Rate: \$110.00 Premium Hourly Rate: \$125.00

WHEREAS, funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and U.S.D.A. Rural Development are available for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority desires to extend the contract for twelve additional months to William Hearn Plumbing and Heating.

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Morris finds that the best interest of the Authority would be served by extending the current contract between the Housing Authority and William Hearn Plumbing and Heating for labor rates for plumbing and heating repairs.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this twelfth day of September 2017 that the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris extend the contract for Labor Rates Plumbing and Heating to **William Hearn Plumbing and Heating.**

	Original Signed By:
	Roberta L. Strater, Director/Secretary
Date Adopted	

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO PAY THE ABOVE EXPENDITURES

Gina Bozzi, Finance Manager